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Appendix A 


20dB bandwidth measurement 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) 
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Channel 0 (2402MHz) 
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Channel 40 (2442MHz) 
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Offset  6.5 dB


LVL


*


*


RBW 30 kHz


VBW 100 kHz


SWT 10 msRef  6.5 dBm


Center 2.442 GHz Span 2 MHz200 kHz/


1 PK
MAXH


-90


-80


-70


-60


-50


-40


-30


-20


-10


0
1


Marker 1 [T1 ]


           -5.31 dBm


     2.442003205 GHz


ndB [T1]   20.00 dB 


BW 711.538461538 kHz


T1


Temp 1 [T1 ndB]


          -25.46 dBm


     2.441634615 GHz


T2


Temp 2 [T1 ndB]


          -25.27 dBm


     2.442346154 GHz


Date: 21.APR.2009  17:40:22  
 
 







FCC Test Report of HUAWEI U9107/U9107 
FCC ID: QISU9107 Security Level: Public


 


 
Report No: 
SYBHZ(R)E058022009EB-4 


Confidential Information of Huawei. 
No Distribution without Written Permission 


Page4, Total4 


 


 
Channel 78 (2480MHz) 


 A 


Att  15 dB*
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Appendix B 


Carrier frequency separation 
measurement 


 
According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) 
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Centred at Channel 40 
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Att  15 dB*
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           -5.01 dBm
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           -0.08 dB 
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Date: 21.APR.2009  17:45:23  
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Appendix C 


Number of hopping channel 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) III 
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Total hopping channels = 79 


Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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D1 -24.56 dBm


Date: 21.APR.2009  20:10:17  
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Appendix D 


Time of occupancy 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) III 
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A burst (One time slot) 


Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*


Offset  6.5 dB
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Date: 21.APR.2009  18:20:10  
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A period (Less than 106.7 burst) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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Date: 21.APR.2009  18:22:29  
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Appendix E 


Peak output power 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (b) (1) 
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Channel 0 (2402MHz) 


Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*


Offset  6.5 dB
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Channel 40 (2442MHz) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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Channel 78 (2480MHz) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*


Offset  6.5 dB
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Appendix F 


Band edge spurious emission 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) 
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Low edge (Channel 0, no hopping) 


Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*


Offset  6.5 dB
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SWT 5 ms*
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           -2.01 dBm
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          -46.32 dB 
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D1 -22.01 dBm


Date: 21.APR.2009  19:13:57  
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Low edge (with hopping) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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          -44.66 dB 
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D1 -22.05 dBm


Date: 21.APR.2009  19:20:39  
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High edge (Channel 78, no 
hopping)


Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*


Offset  6.5 dB
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D1 -24.87 dBm


Date: 21.APR.2009  19:30:58  
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High edge (with hopping) 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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D1 -23.98 dBm


Date: 21.APR.2009  19:23:45  
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Appendix G 


Conducted RF spurious 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) 
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Channel 0 
Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*


Offset  6.5 dB
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Ref  6.5 dBm Att  15 dB*
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Channel 78 
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Appendix H 


Radiated spurious emission 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) & 15.205 & 15.209 
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Channel 0 
30MHz to 1GHz 


 


 
 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Plarization 


33.900000 32.30 11.7 40.0 7.7 252.0 359.00 VERTICAL 
88.320000 20.40 11.2 40.0 19.6 186.0 34.00 VERTICAL 
97.440000 21.70 12.9 43.5 21.8 292.0 23.00 VERTICAL 
226.080000 20.50 13.3 46.0 25.5 277.0 30.00 HORIZONTAL 
551.700000 29.60 20.9 46.0 16.4 189.0 184.00 HORIZONTAL 
903.540000 35.40 26.2 46.0 10.6 193.0 152.00 HORIZONTAL 


 


0 


10 


20 


30 


40 


50 


60 


70 


80 
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1GHz to 18GHz 


 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


1981.000000 10.60 -11.2 54.0 43.4 279.0 6.00  VERTICAL 
2402.000000 73.00 -11.7 54.0 -19.0 201.0 128.00  HORIZONTAL 
3780.000000 19.80 -6.7 54.0 34.2 199.0 42.00  VERTICAL 
7266.000000 26.50 2.5 54.0 27.5 125.0 189.00  VERTICAL 
11069.000000 29.60 12.3 54.0 24.4 130.0 319.00  VERTICAL 
17882.000000 41.40 26.0 54.0 12.6 117.0 263.00  VERTICAL 
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18GHz to 26GHz 


 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


19024.000000 31.10 18.6 54.0 22.9 186.0 326.00  VERTICAL 
19486.000000 30.20 18.9 54.0 23.8 243.0 227.00  VERTICAL 
20885.500000 32.00 20.2 54.0 22.0 195.0 6.00  HORIZONTAL 
22452.000000 32.90 20.3 54.0 21.1 296.0 124.00  VERTICAL 
24587.000000 32.40 22.0 54.0 21.6 209.0 304.00  HORIZONTAL 
26497.500000 34.20 27.9 54.0 19.8 142.0 20.00  HORIZONTAL 
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2GHz to 3GHz 


 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg 


Polarization 


2310.000000 13.50 -7.3 54.0 40.5 120.0 118.00  VERTICAL 
2390.000000 18.00 -6.9 54.0 36.0 280.0 151.00  HORIZONTAL 
2402.000000 73.40 -6.7 54.0 -19.4 139.0 153.00  VERTICAL 
2483.500000 14.00 -6.7 54.0 40.0 220.0 335.00  VERTICAL 
2500.000000 13.40 -6.6 54.0 40.6 145.0 301.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Channel 40 
30MHz to 1GHz 


 
 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


33.900000 33.10 11.7 40.0 6.9 212.0 266.00  HORIZONTAL 
88.320000 20.20 11.2 40.0 19.8 171.0 250.00  VERTICAL 
97.440000 22.00 12.9 43.5 21.5 258.0 48.00  HORIZONTAL 
226.080000 19.60 13.3 46.0 26.4 241.0 297.00  VERTICAL 
551.700000 28.70 20.9 46.0 17.3 129.0 178.00  HORIZONTAL 
903.540000 35.30 26.2 46.0 10.7 288.0 45.00  HORIZONTAL 
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1GHz to 18GHz 


 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


1722.000000 9.90 -9.9 54.0 44.1 250.0 195.00  HORIZONTAL 
2442.000000 73.30 -6.9 54.0 -19.3 241.0 25.00  HORIZONTAL 
4210.000000 20.10 -0.6 54.0 33.9 206.0 167.00  HORIZONTAL 
6346.000000 22.70 5.5 54.0 31.3 170.0 188.00  VERTICAL 
10879.000000 29.60 12.1 54.0 24.4 279.0 165.00  VERTICAL 
17847.000000 42.30 25.5 54.0 11.7 135.0 308.00  HORIZONTAL 
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18GHz to 26GHz  


 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


18776.000000 30.60 18.5 54.0 23.4 256.0 272.00  VERTICAL 
19492.000000 30.00 18.9 54.0 24.0 286.0 326.00  HORIZONTAL 
21782.000000 32.10 20.5 54.0 21.9 150.0 233.00  VERTICAL 
24188.000000 30.90 21.5 54.0 23.1 139.0 153.00  HORIZONTAL 
25289.000000 30.80 23.1 54.0 23.2 113.0 139.00  HORIZONTAL 
26492.000000 38.30 27.9 54.0 15.7 196.0 346.00  VERTICAL 
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Channel 78 


30MHz to 1GHz 


 
 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


33.900000 32.10 11.7 40.0 7.9 207.0 87.00  HORIZONTAL 
88.320000 20.30 11.2 40.0 19.7 125.0 16.00  VERTICAL 
97.440000 21.50 12.9 43.5 22.0 280.0 10.00  VERTICAL 
226.080000 20.40 13.3 46.0 25.6 225.0 136.00  HORIZONTAL 
551.700000 27.40 20.9 46.0 18.6 262.0 251.00  VERTICAL 
903.540000 35.00 26.2 46.0 11.0 138.0 80.00  VERTICAL 
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1GHz to 18GHz 


 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


1767.000000 10.30 -10.5 54.0 43.7 284.0 280.00  VERTICAL 
2480.000000 73.80 -6.8 54.0 -19.8 282.0 103.00  VERTICAL 
4249.000000 20.30 -0.4 54.0 33.7 229.0 226.00  HORIZONTAL 
6578.000000 24.10 5.3 54.0 29.9 264.0 6.00  VERTICAL 
10896.000000 30.00 12.2 54.0 24.0 171.0 73.00  HORIZONTAL 
17849.000000 40.50 25.9 54.0 13.5 168.0 166.00  VERTICAL 
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18GHz to 26GHz 


 
 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


19484.000000 30.50 18.9 54.0 23.5 221.0 349.00  HORIZONTAL 
20481.000000 30.90 19.7 54.0 23.1 152.0 323.00  HORIZONTAL 
21782.000000 31.10 20.5 54.0 22.9 237.0 332.00  VERTICAL 
23536.000000 30.70 20.5 54.0 23.3 216.0 228.00  HORIZONTAL 
24216.000000 30.30 21.5 54.0 23.7 198.0 285.00  HORIZONTAL 
26497.000000 34.30 27.9 54.0 19.7 288.0 72.00  VERTICAL 
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2GHz to 3GHz 


 
Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg 


Polarization 


2310.000000 12.80 -7.1 54.0 42.2 175.0  256.00  HORIZONTAL 
2390.000000 12.80 -6.9 54.0 42.2 104.0  111.00  HORIZONTAL 
2480.000000 73.50 -6.9 54.0 -19.5 272.0  218.00  VERTICAL 
2483.500000 39.20 -6.7 54.0 14.8 207.0  147.00  VERTICAL 
2500.000000 12.70 -6.6 54.0 41.3 142.0  255.00  VERTICAL 
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Appendix I 


Conducted Emission at Power Port 
 


According to FCC Part 15.207 
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Channel 40 


 
MEASUREMENT RESULT:  
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 
dBµV 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV 


Margin 
dB 


Line PE 


0.186000 44.10 10.1 64 19.9 N FLO 
0.312000 46.30 10.0 60 13.7 N FLO 
0.969000 42.60 10.1 56 13.4 N FLO 
1.549500 41.20 10.1 56 14.8 N FLO 
4.065000 28.80 10.2 56 27.2 N FLO 
12.745500 26.70 10.3 60 33.3 N FLO 
 
MEASUREMENT RESULT:  
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 
dBµV 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV 


Margin 
dB 


Line PE 


0.190500 30.10 10.1 54 23.9 N FLO 
0.316500 31.60 10.0 50 18.4 N FLO 
0.969000 25.80 10.1 46 20.2 N FLO 
1.617000 24.80 10.1 46 21.2 N FLO 
4.092000 17.20 10.2 46 28.8 N FLO 
12.799500 16.00 10.3 50 34.0 N FLO 
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Appendix J 


Photos of Test Setup 
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1 Radiated Spurious Emissions 


 
Radiated Spurious Emission (below 2GHz) 


 
Radiated Spurious Emission (2GHz to18GHz) 
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Radiated Spurious Emission (above 18GHz) 


2 Conducted Emissions 


 
Conducted Emissions for AC Ports 





